












 

 

 

 
Background and Update 
At the December 1, 2025 City Commission meeting, the City Commission discussed the 10% 
PILOT Agreement between the City and North Central Housing Authority. After some 
dialogue between City administration and NCHA officials throughout the month of 
December, NCHA did remit to the City the remaining 5% of the PILOT for 2025 that was still 
owed. This payment brought the total for the year to the 10% amount. This 10% is 
consistent with the agreement on file from the late 1960’s. 
 
At the December 1, 2025 meeting, the City Commission acknowledged that the funds were 
budgeted for both 2025 and 2026 and that it would be appropriate to expect the full 10% 
for both years. It is staff’s understanding that the Commission is supportive of holding NCHA 
accountable to the agreed upon 10% PILOT for 2026 and that the City would be open to a 
renegotiation dialogue for 2027 and beyond.  
 
Staff is requesting confirmation from the City Commission that they are aligned with this 
course of action should a renegotiation of the agreement be pursued by NCHA.  
 
 

 
Agenda Item: 

 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) Agreement – North 
Central Housing Authority 

 
Submitted By: 

 
Spencer Halvorson, City Administrator/Auditor 
 

Staff Recommended Action: Review the staff report and provide guidance on City 
negotiating stance for years 2026, 2027 and beyond 
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The City and North Central Housing Authority (NCHA) have a long-standing Cooperation 
Agreement from 1968 providing a Payment In Lieu Of Taxes (PILOT) from NCHA to the City. 
Section (a) and (b) of the agreement state:  
 

(a) Under the Constitution and statutes of the State of North Dakota, all projects are 
exempt from all real and personal property taxes and special assessments levied or 
imposed by any Taxing Body. With respect to any Project, so long as either (i) such 
Project is owned by a public body or governmental agency and is used for low-rent 
housing purposes, or (ii) any contract between the Local Authority and the 
Government for loans or annual contributions, or both, in connection with such 
Project remains in force and effect, or (iii) any bonds issued in connection with such 
Project or any monies due to the Government in connection with such Project 
remain unpaid, whichever period is the longest, the Municipality agrees that it will 
not levy or impose any real or personal property taxes or special assessments upon 
such a Project or upon the Local Authority with respect thereto. During Such a 
period, the Local Authority shall make annual payments (herein called “Payments in 
Lieu of Taxes”) in lieu of such taxes and special assessments and in payment for the 
public services and facilities furnished from time to time without other cost or 
charge for or with respect to such Project. 
 

(b) Each such annual Payment in Lieu of Tazes shall be made after the end of the fiscal 
year established for the Project, and shall be in an amount equal to either (i) ten 
percent (10%) of the Shelter Rent charged by the Local Authority in respect to such 
Project during such fiscal year, or (ii) the amount permitted to be paid by applicable 
state law in effect on the date such payment is made, whichever amount is the 

 
Agenda Item: 

 
North Central Housing Authority Yearly Contribution – 10% 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) 

 
Submitted By: 

 
Spencer Halvorson, City Administrator/Auditor 
 

Staff Recommended Action: Consider the 5% of 2024 shelter rent remitted to the City for 
their 2025 contribution as insufficient and in violation of the 
terms of 1968 Cooperation Agreement. Demand full 2025 
payment equivalent to 10% of shelter rent minus utility 
expenses and direct staff to negotiate with North Central 
Housing Authority for 2026 contribution. 
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lower. 
 
North Central Housing Authority provided a check to the City in the amount of $8,936.46, 
equivalent to 5% of shelter rent revenue received less utility expenses. From a memo 
provided to the City from NCHA, they assert that Housing Authorities across the country 
pay anywhere from 0-10% of this formula. They feel 5% is a more appropriate formula and 
has not provided the full 10% payment.  
 
NCHA asserts that HUD and NCHA have no agreement on file, and there is no requirement 
that NCHA must pay a PILOT . A copy of the agreement (attached) has been provided to 
NCHA.  
 
A yearly tabulation of Housing Authority contributions to the City since 1980 is included.  
 
City Administrations asserted to NCHA that 5% payment is insufficient and that they are not 
meeting the terms of the cooperation agreement. They are appealing to the City 
Commission to accept the 5% payment for 2025 as well as in future years. 















1980 4,816.07$   1996 12,037.20$   2011 16,579.00$     
1981 4,835.22$   1997 11,959.53$   2012 17,148.90$     
1982 1,976.38$   1998 13,404.86$   2013 16,000.00$     
1983 -$               1999 11,905.77$   2014 16,906.50$     
1984 4,980.60$   2000 11,352.84$   2015 17,550.00$     
1985 6,223.61$   2001 7,867.65$     2016 21,170.00$     
1986 -$               2002 10,192.16$   2017 19,550.00$     
1987 5,052.26$   2003 10,775.93$   2018 21,480.00$     
1988 5,066.23$   2004 9,315.17$     2019 17,313.00$     
1989 6,400.14$   2005 8,385.35$     2020 -$                    
1990 6,846.28$   2006 8,549.97$     2021 17,608.58$     
1991 7,986.38$   2007 11,707.89$   2022 -$                    
1992 6,816.02$   2008 11,661.14$   2023 10,582.61$     
1993 -$               2009 12,910.60$   2024 15,504.98$     
1994 6,964.39$   2010 13,636.60$   2025 17,872.92$     

RAMSEY COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY PAST PAYMENTS
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Agenda Item: Designate Depositor of City Funds 

 

Submitted By: 
 

Spencer Halvorson, City Administrator/Auditor 

 

Staff Recommended Action: 
 

Designate Bravera Bank as the depositor of City 
operational funds 

 

NDCC 21-04-13 states that the City governing body, at a regular meeting in January of each 
even-numbered ear, shall designate depositories of public funds which meet the pledge of 
security requirements. 

 
The current designated depositor of City operational funds is Bravera Bank. The City recently 
underwent a formal proposal process from area banks and selected Bravera Bank. Staff 
recommends approval of Bravera Bank as the depositor of City funds. 



 
 

 

423 6th St NE • PO Box 1048 • Devils Lake, ND 58301 • www.dvlnd.com • (701) 662-7600 Ext. 2 

Mike Grafsgaard – City Engineer 
Devin Gathman – Assistant City Engineer 
Helen Carlson – Engineering Admin 
 
 
 
To:  President Moe and City Commissioners 

From:  Devin Gathman, Assistant City Engineer 

Date: January 5, 2026 

Re: 2027 – 2030 Urban Roads Project Submittal 

 

The Engineering Department has prepared a list of proposed projects for the ND Department of 
Transportation’s Urban Roads Program.  Careful consideration has been used in the selection of 
upcoming projects and estimating the costs of those projects and fit within the recently 
approved Capital Improvement Plan.  I recommend City Commission approval of the Urban 
Roads Program submissions as listed below and shown on the attached map. 

PROJECT SUBMITTAL LIST 

 
 

TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL ENGINEERING

7th St NE (from College Dr N to 14th Ave NE)
4th St NE (from 6th Ave NE to 12th Ave NE) 

5th Ave SE (from Mogul St SE to Hwy 2 E)
5th Ave SE (from Hwy 2 E to 1st St NE)

1,830,000$ 1,229,760$ 307,440$ 292,800$        

1,700,000$ 1,142,400$ 285,600$ 272,000$        

2030 Mill & Overlay

1,088,640$ 272,160$ 259,200$        

2028 Mill & Overlay
10th St NE (from College Dr N to 14th Ave NE)

14th St NW (from College Dr N to 8th Ave NW)
14th Ave NE (from Walnut St E to 10th St NE)

147,000$ 140,000$        

2027 Mill & Overlay

8th Ave SE (from 11th St SE to 5th St SE)
12th Ave SE (from US Hwy 2 to Walnut St E)
12th Ave NE (from Walnut St E to 7th St NE)
2nd St NE (from College Dr S to 5th Ave SE)
5th St SE (from College Dr S to 12th Ave SE)

1,620,000$ 

294,000$ 280,000$        

2027
Concrete Mill & 

HMA Overlay

Downtown Business District
2nd Ave NE (from 4th St NE to 6th St NE)
3rd Ave NE (from 4th St NE to 5th St NE)

4th Ave NE (3rd St NE to 6th St NE)
3rd St NE (Railroad Ave NE to 6th Ave NE)
4th St NE (Railroad Ave NE to 6th Ave NE)

5th St NE (College Dr N to 3rd Ave NE)
5th St NE (4th Ave NE to 6th Ave NE)

875,000$     588,000$     

PROJECT COST

2026 Mill & Overlay
US Hwy 2 Frontage Roads

North Side (from ND Hwy 19 to Gouldings Rd SE)
South Side (from ND Hwy 19 to 14th Ave SE)

1,750,000$ 1,176,000$ 

FISCAL 
YEAR TYPE OF WORK PROJECT LOCATION
























































































































































































































































































































































































































